

No. 09-291

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC L. THOMPSON,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH AMERICAN STAINLESS, LP,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
Counsel of Record
TEJINDER SINGH
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pmillett@akingump.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
Title VII’s Anti-Retaliation Provision Applies Only To Individuals Who Themselves Engage in Protected Conduct.....	5
A. Petitioner’s Claim Does Not Fall Within Title VII’s Retaliation Provision Because He Did Not Engage in Any Protected Conduct.....	6
B. Regalado Did Not Suffer Discrimination Under Section 2000e-3.....	9
1. <i>Petitioner’s Termination Was Not Discrimination “Against” Regalado.....</i>	9
2. <i>Regalado Did Not Suffer Injury or Harm, and Therefore Did Not Suffer “Discrimination” Under Section 2000e-3.....</i>	10
3. <i>Policy Arguments Do Not Create an Injury that the Complaint Does Not Allege or that Title VII Has Not Already Solved.....</i>	14
C. Petitioner Cannot Bring Suit to Vindicate Alleged Retaliation Against Regalado.....	22
1. <i>The Presumption Is Against Third- Party Standing.....</i>	23
2. <i>The Phrase “Person Aggrieved” Does Not Expressly Negate the Rule Against Third Party Standing.....</i>	24

3. <i>Petitioner’s Third-Party Claim Raises Additional Standing and Jurisprudential Concerns</i>	29
a. No barrier to suit by protected employee	29
b. Procedural and administrability problems	30
c. Article III standing	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	34
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	24
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	24
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	27
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	1, 17
<i>Burlington Northern. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camacho v. Brandon</i> , 317 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001)	18
<i>Coalition for Pres. of Hispanic Broad. v. FCC</i> , 931 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	26
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009)	28
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov. of Nashville</i> , 129 S. Ct. 846 (2009).....	1

<i>Director, Officer of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	25
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,</i> 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	23
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Akins,</i> 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	26, 27
<i>Fogleman v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.,</i> 283 F.3d 561 (3d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Ghebremedhin v. Ashcroft,</i> 385 F.3d 1116 (7th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.,</i> 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009)	1
<i>Hinck v. United States,</i> 550 U.S. 501 (2007)	23
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.,</i> 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	15
<i>Holt v. JTM Indus., Inc.,</i> 89 F.3d 1224 (5th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Hubbard v. United States,</i> 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	22
<i>Humphreys v. Drug Enforcement Admin.,</i> 96 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. Of Educ.,</i> 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	10, 12
<i>Juicy Whip, Inc., v. Orange Bang, Inc.,</i> 292 F.3d 728 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Kenrich Petrochemicals, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 907 F.2d 400 (3d Cir. 1990)	8

<i>Kentucky Ret. Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2361 (2008)	14
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	23, 29
<i>Lans v. Digital Equipment Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	20, 21
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010)	8
<i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	18
<i>Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Marshall</i> , 586 S.W.2d 274 (Ky. Ct. App. 1979)	33
<i>Love v. Associated Newspapers, Ltd.</i> , 611 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	32
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	17
<i>Moore v. City of Phila.</i> , 461 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 561 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>NLRB v. Advertisers Mfg. Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	29
<i>R.T. Vanderbilt Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm'n</i> , 728 F.2d 815 (6th Cir. 1984)	25

<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	16
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	32
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2531 (2008)	33
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	20
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	25, 26, 31
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	31
<i>United States Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	23
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992)	13
<i>United States v. Cervine</i> , 347 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Colton</i> , 231 F.3d 890 (4th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>United States v. Devine</i> , 934 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>United States v. Hively</i> , 437 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2006)	21

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 432 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Magluta</i> , 418 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Marek</i> , 548 F.3d 147 (1st Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 312 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>United States v. McCullough</i> , 457 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	13
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	33
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	32
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	23, 26, 32
<i>Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , 408 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2005)	21

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 437(g)(a)(1)	27
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A)	27
5 U.S.C. § 702	25
18 U.S.C.	
§ 115(a)(1)	8
§ 1962	25
§ 1964(c)	25
§ 3521	8

29 U.S.C.	
§ 158(a)(1).....	8
§ 158(a)(4).....	8
§ 660(a)	25
30 U.S.C. § 816.....	25
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1981a.....	13, 24
§ 2000e <i>et seq</i>	1, 6
§ 2000e-2(a)	6
§ 2000e-3.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2000e-3(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2000e-5(f)	22, 24, 27
§ 2000e-5(g)(1).....	28
§ 2000e-8(c).....	17
§ 12112(b)(4).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(6).....	25

Other Authorities

EEOC, Charge Statistics, <i>available at</i> http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/charges.cfm (data for 1997 to 2009); http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/charges-a.cfm (data for years prior to 1997).....	2, 16
Joe Cecil & George Cort, Report on Summary Judgment Practice Across Districts with Variations in Local Rules 3, 17 (Aug. 13, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/sujulrs2.pdf/\$file/sujulrs2.pdf	18

Lewis Maltby, *The Projected Economic Impact of
the Model Employment Termination Act*, 536
Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 103 (1994)..... 2

Webster's Third New International Dictionary
39 (1971). 9
